AGL's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an appropriate capital structure of debt and equity.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, AGL may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders,
issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt. AGL’s overall capital management strategy remains unchanged from 2017.

The capital structure of AGL consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and cash equivalents) and total equity (comprising issued capital,
reserves and retained earnings).

AGL monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio and funds from operations (FFO) to interest expense cover.

The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by adjusted total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings, adjusted for cross currency
swap hedges and deferred borrowing costs, less cash and cash equivalents. Adjusted total capital is calculated as total equity less the hedge
reserve plus net debt. The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

2018
$m

2017
$m

Current borrowings 19 173
Non-current borrowings 2,822 3,173
Total borrowings 2,841 3,346
Adjustment for cross currency swap hedges and deferred borrowing costs (9) (14)
Adjusted total borrowings 2,832 3,332
Cash and cash equivalents (463) (154)
Net debt 2,369 3,178
Total equity 8,390 7,574
Hedge reserve 96 (15)
Adjusted equity 8,486 7,559
Net debt 2,369 3,178
Adjusted total capital 10,855 10,737

Gearing ratio 21.8% 29.6%

(b) Financial risk management
AGL's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk (interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and energy price risk), credit
risk and liquidity risk. AGL’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of markets and seeks to manage the impact
of these risks on its financial performance. AGL uses a range of derivative financial instruments to hedge these risk exposures.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management policy and framework. The Board
has established the Audit & Risk Management Committee (the Committee), which is responsible for approving AGL’s risk management policy